

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF INTERNATIONAL TRADE

BEFORE: THE HONORABLE JANE A. RESTANI, SENIOR JUDGE

RESOLUTE FP CANADA INC.,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Court No. 23-00095
)	
UNITED STATES,)	
)	
Defendant,)	
)	
and)	
)	
COMMITTEE OVERSEEING ACTION FOR)	
LUMBER INTERNATIONAL TRADE)	
INVESTIGATIONS OR NEGOTIATIONS;)	
AND SIERRA PACIFIC INDUSTRIES)	
)	
Defendant-Intervenors.)	

DEFENDANT’S RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF’S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

PATRICIA M. McCARTHY
Director

CLAUDIA BURKE
Deputy Director

OF COUNSEL:
Elio Gonzalez
Senior Counsel
U.S. Department of Commerce
Office of the Chief Counsel
for Trade Enforcement and Compliance
Washington, D.C.
Tel.: (202) 353-0521

STEPHEN C. TOSINI
Senior Trial Counsel
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division
Commercial Litigation Branch
P.O. Box 480, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044
Tel.: (202) 616-5196
Email: stephen.tosini@usdoj.gov

July 26, 2024

Attorneys for the United States

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. *Loper Bright*..... 1

B. Commerce’s Broad Discretion Under the Antidumping and Countervailing Duty
Laws..... 4

C. *Loper Bright* Does Not Undermine Commerce’s Decision to Conduct Its Sunset
Review on an Order-Wide Basis..... 5

D. *Loper Bright* Does Not Implicate The Good Cause Standard In The Sunset Review
Statute 9

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>AG der Dillinger Huttenwerke v. United States</i> , 193 F. Supp. 2d 1339 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2002)	9
<i>Apex Frozen Foods Pvt. V. United States</i> , 144 F. Supp. 3d 1308 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2016), <i>aff’d</i> , <i>Apex Frozen Foods Pvt. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 862 F.3d 1337 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>Asociacion de Exportadores e Industriales de Aceitunas de Mesa v. United States</i> , 102 F.4th 1257 (Fed. Cir. 2024)	10
<i>Batterton v. Francis</i> , 432 U.S. 416 (1977)	10
<i>Borusan Mannesmann Boru Sanayi Ve Ticaret A.S. v. am. Cast Iron Pipe Co.</i> , 5 F.4th 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2021)	4
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	8
<i>Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms v. FLRA</i> , 464 U.S. 89 (1983)	2
<i>CBOCS West, Inc. v. Humphries</i> , 553 U.S. 442 (2008)	3
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Comm. Overseeing Action for Lumber Int’l Trade Investigations or Negots. v. United States</i> , 66 F.4 th 968 (Fed. Cir. 2023)	5
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	3
<i>Dillinger France SA v. United States</i> , 981 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	12
<i>F.lli De Cecco Di Filippo Fara S. Martino S.p.A. v. United States</i> , 216 F.3d 1027 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	4
<i>Fujitsu General Ltd. v. United States</i> , 88 F.3d 1034 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	4

Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.,
573 U.S. 258 (2014) 3

JBF RAK LLC v. United States,
790 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 2015) 11

Koenig & Bauer-Albert AG v. United States,
259 F.3d 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2001) 7

Lichter v. United States,
334 U.S. 742 (1948) 10

Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo,
144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)..... *passim*

Michigan v. EPA,
576 U.S. 743 (2015) 10

Micron Tech. Inc. v. United States,
243 F.3d 1301 (Fed. Cir. 2001) 7

Mid Continent I Steel & Wire, Inc. v. United States,
940 F.3d 662 (Fed. Cir. 2019) 12

Mid Continent Steel & Wire, Inc. v. United States,
31 F.4th 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2022) 11

Mid Continent Steel & Wire, Inc. v. United States,
680 F. Supp. 3d 1346 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2024), appeal docketed No. 24-1556 11

Nippon Steel Corp. v. United States,
337 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2003) 7

Russello v. United States,
464 U.S. 16 (1983) 7

SKF USA, Inc. v. United States,
630 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2011) 11

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,
323 U.S. 134 (1944) 2

Smith-Corona Group v. United States,
713 F.2d 1568 (Fed. Cir. 1983) 4

SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Apotex Corp.,
439 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2006) 5

Stupp Corp. v. United States,
5 F.4th 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2021) 11, 12

Stupp Corp. v. United States,
619 F. Supp. 3d 1314 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2023) *appeal docketed* No. 23-1663 (Mar. 27, 2023) .. 11

Timex V.I., Inc. v. United States,
157 F.3d 879 (Fed. Cir. 1998) 6

Union Steel v. United States,
713 F.3d 1101 (Fed. Cir. 2013) 11

Usinor Industeel, S.A. v. United States,
215 F. Supp. 2d 1356 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2002) 7

Wayman v. Southard,
10 Wheat. 1 (1825) 10

Regulations

19 C.F.R. § 351.218(b) 6

Other Authorities

Modification to Regulation Concerning the Revocation of Antidumping and Countervailing Duty Orders,
77 Fed. Reg. 29,875 (Dep’t of Commerce May 21, 2012)..... 7

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (12th Ed.) 9
